3/20/23 lst

ORDINANCE NO. 45-23

BY: MARK CASSELBERRY

(By Request – Service Director)

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SERVICE TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE NORTHEAST OHIO REGIONAL SEWER DISTRICT (NEORSD) FOR THE 2023 CATCH BASIN AND MANHOLE RECONSTRUCTION/REPAIR PROGRAM THROUGH THE COMMUNITY COST-SHARE PROGRAM IN THE CITY OF PARMA, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the NEORSD, as a component of implementing a regional storm water management program, manages a financial account termed the "Community Cost-Share Account" that is for the aggregation and dissemination of funds derived from revenues collected from Parma residents' Storm Water Fee; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of the Community Cost-Share Account is to provide funding to assist the City with District-approved projects through the Community Cost-Share Program; and

WHEREAS, the Community Cost-Share Program funds are used for construction, operation, and maintenance of the Local Storm Water System, including administrative costs directly associated with such projects as well as costs related to repair or upgrade; and

WHEREAS, the NEORSD supports the Community Cost-Share Catch Basin Repair and Reconstruction Program as a Community Cost-Share Project proposed by the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PARMA, STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. That t	the Director of Public Service is hereby au	uthorized to enter into an
Agreement with the N	Iortheast Ohio Regional Sewer District ((NEORSD), through the
Community Cost-Share	e Program Catch Basin Repair and Manhol	le Reconstruction/Repair
Program with	at a cost not to exceed \$, with a copy of said
Agreement in substant	ially similar form attached as Exhibit "A".	

Section 2. That the Director of Public Service is hereby authorized to execute said Agreement and to take such action and to execute such other documents and amendments thereto as may be necessary as approved by the Law Director.

Section 3. That funds for said Catch Basin Repair and Reconstruction Program shall be paid from Fund No. 405-405-Capital Improvements; Fund No. 62110-00000– Professional Services; and Fund No. 192-192 – ARPA Funds; Account No. 67100-00000- Street Repairs-REV-Replacement.

Page 2 Ord. No. 45-23

Section 4. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of the Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements.

Section 5. That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health, safety and welfare of the City of Parma, and for the further reason that this measure is necessary in order to execute this Agreement in the near future, and this Ordinance shall become immediately effective upon receiving the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all members elected to Council and approval of the Mayor, otherwise from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED:	
	PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL
ATTEST:	APPROVED:
CLERK OF COU	NCIL
FILED WITH	
THE MAYOR:	
	MAYOR, CITY OF PARMA, OHIO